Total currency risk exposure –1,304 254 62,012 – 31 60,993

32.3.2. Sensitivity to exchange rate fluctuations
The Company is exposed to currency risk, especially in relation to EUR and USD.

The Company used the following most important exchange rates:

in CZK Average exchange rate Exchange rate at the end of the period

 2021 2020 2019 2021 2020 2. 1. 2020

EUR 25,645 26,444 25,498 24,86 26,245 25,41

USD 21,682 23,196 22,94 21,951 27,387 22,621

The following table shows the Company’s sensitivity to a 10 % appreciation and depreciation of the Czech crown towards the respective
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding monetary items denominated in a foreign currency, adjusting their
translation at the end of the reporting period by a 10 % change in exchange rates. The positive value indicates an increase in profits or equity
due to a potential appreciation of the Czech crown by 10 % with respect to the respective currency.

in CZK Impact on profit before tax 2021 Impact on profit before tax 2020

 Foreign currency
appreciation 10%

Foreign currency
depreciation 10%

Foreign currency
appreciation 10%

Foreign currency
depreciation 10%

Foreign currency

EUR 1,423 −1,423 5,042 −5,042

USD 189,254 −189,254 16,099 −16,099

125Separate Financial Statements at 31 Dec 2021

in CZK Impact on Equity 2021 Impact on Equity 2020

 Foreign currency
appreciation 10%

   Foreign currency
depreciation 10%

Foreign currency
appreciation 10%

Foreign currency
depreciation 10%

Foreign currency

USD –37,629 20,295 – –

32.3.3. Interest rate risk management
The Company is exposed to the risk of interest rates changes as it borrows funds with variable interest rates. Interest expense from issued
bonds, which represent the most important portion of interest-bearing liabilities, are based on 6M PRIBOR + margin. Amount of interest
paying liabilities using other reference rates is not significant (Note 29). The Company has managed interest rate risk using interest rate swap
agreements since 2021. This ensures the utilisation of hedging strategies which are economically most effective.

Interest rate risk exposure was as follows:

[…]

*In 2021, the structure of the above table was adjusted, and for the sake of comparability the Group adjusted the information for 2020.

36.3.2. Sensitivity to exchange rate fluctuations
The Group is exposed to currency risk, especially in relation to EUR, USD, and CAD.

The Company used the following most important exchange rates:

In CZK Average exchange rate Exchange rate at the end of the period

 2021 2020 2021 2020

EUR 25.645 26.444 24.86 26.245

USD 21.682 23.196 21.951 21.387

CAD 17.374 17.292 17.275 16.789

194Consolidated Financial Statements at 31 Dec 2021

The following table shows the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation and depreciation of the Czech crown towards the respective
foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding monetary items denominated in a foreign currency, adjusting their
translation at the end of the reporting period by a 10% change in exchange rates. The positive value indicates an increase in profits or
equity due to a potential appreciation of the Czech crown by 10% with respect to the respective currency.

In CZK Impact on profit before tax 2021 Impact on profit before tax 2020

 Foreign currency 10%
appreciation

Foreign currency 10%
depreciation

Foreign currency 10%
appreciation

Foreign currency 10%
depreciation

Foreign currency

EUR –100,342 46,670 –183,486 96,706

USD 43,043 –43,043 44,691 –44,691

CAD 25,038 –25,038 – –

*In 2021, the structure of the above table was adjusted, and for the sake of comparability the Group adjusted the information for 2020.

In CZK Impact on Equity 2021 Impact on Equity 2020

 Foreign currency
appreciation 10 %

Foreign currency
depreciation 10 %

Foreign currency
appreciation 10 %

Foreign currency
depreciation 10 %

Foreign currency

EUR –669,360 669,360 –774,419 774,419

USD –180,176 162,842 –65,982 65,982

36.3.3. Interest rate risk management
The Group is exposed to the risk of interest rates changes as the Group borrows funds with variable interest rates. Interest expenses from

[…]

Total interest-bearing financial liabilities 2,378,122 2,413,048 2,325,673 87,375

Effect of cross currency interest rate
swaps – nominal value − − 1,700,000 −

Total interest rate risk exposure −2,118,862 −2,148,848 −625,673 176,825

*In 2021, the structure of the above table was adjusted, and for the sake of comparability the Group adjusted the information for 2020.

36.3.4 Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The below interest rate sensitivity analysis was determined based on the exposure to interest rates for derivative and non-derivative
instruments at the end of the reporting period. Payables with a floating interest rate are subject to the analysis provided that the value of
principal remains unchanged throughout the reporting period based on a calculation of the average annual principal.

If interest rates were higher/lower by 100 basis points and all other variables remained constant, the profit or loss would change based on
the values specified below.

Impact on profit before tax 2021 Impact on profit before tax 2020

CZK ‘000 Increase of
1 percentage point

Decrease of
1 percentage point

Increase of
1 percentage point

Decrease of
1 percentage point

Issued bonds with variable interest rate –63,911 63,911 –24,290 24,290

Sensitivity of interest rates changes –63,911 63,911 –24,290 24,290

Impact on Equity 2021 Impact on Equity 2020

CZK ‘000 Increase of
1 percentage point

Decrease of
1 percentage point

Increase of
1 percentage point

Decrease of
1 percentage point

Cross currency interest rate swaps 126,811 –133,703 29,183 –29,183

Sensitivity of interest rates changes 126,811 –133,703 29,183 –29,183

37. DERIVATIVE INSTRUMENTS

The Group engages in hedging transactions to partially mitigate the foreign exchange (“FX risk”) and interest rate risk (“IR risk”). The
instruments used for the FX risk management include plain vanilla FX forwads, currency swaps, currency options or cross currency interest
rate swaps. Usual hedging maturity for the FX hedging contracts is up to five years. The maturity of cross currency interest rate swaps
is governed by the maturity of the external liability (currently bonds issued by the parent company). At the same time, the Group has
a few long-term commercial contracts meaning the future exposure can be hedged even without the current existence of the particular